

GP 27/23
ANEELA Vs. STATE

24.02.2025

Present : Petitioner with Ld. counsels Sh. Sanjay Sharma, Ms. Aastha Aroar and Ms. Vaishali Goyal.
Applicant with Ld. counsels Sh. J. K. Bhola, Sh. Siddharth Khurana, Sh. Mohit Mittal, Ms. Muskan Bhola, Sh. Siddhant Saraswat and Sh. Amit Moorjani.

An application under Order 1 Rule 10 CPC lying moved by the sisters of the father in law of the petitioner seeking their impleadment claiming that they have inherited the property after the death of their brother as per Mohammedan Law.

Heard. Arguments.

At the request of Ld. counsel for applicant adjournment is allowed.

Ld. counsel for petitioner submits that petitioner lives in Dubai and she has come for this very purpose. He submits that petitioner has three children and all are suffering from serious medical ailments.

As agreed between the parties, put up for arguments on **04.03.2025**.

(SANJAY GARG-I)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (Central)
Delhi/24.02.2025_(ak)